
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
December 20, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM December 13, 2018 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
122 Main Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, December 20, 2018 

Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the roll of members to

determine the presence of a quorum.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
B. SETTING OF AGENDA

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR (5 Minutes) 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes
November 15, 2018 
2. Approval of November 1, 2018 – November 30, 2018 Check Registers
3. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION (5 Minutes) 
1. Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on

any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not
identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or
information. Comments should be limited to three minutes.

Board Member stipends
E. BUSINESS

1. New Business –
a. Election of Board Officers and Appointment of Signatory(s) for checks and Redwood

Capitol Bank          (10 Minutes)
b. Draft Audit Presentation by Keith Borges of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville & Borges, LLP

(20 Minutes) 
c. SHN Addendum No. 7 Flood Inundation Mapping and Log Pond Bathymetric and

Topographic Survey (10 Minutes) 
d. Winema Theater Roof Historical Assessment contract with William Rich & Associates

(10 Minutes) 
e. SDRMA Occupational Safety & Health Program Inspection Report Review (10 Minutes)
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
December 20, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM December 13, 2018 

f. Museum Plaza: Post Locomotive Move & Visioning Workshop Introduction/Discussion
(10 Minutes) 

g. Proposed Disc Golf Course in Community Forest (15 Minutes) 
2. Old Business – None

F. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:

SHN Addendum #6
WWTP Emergency Backup Generator
Waterline Break/ Corridor Update
Staffing Update

4. Special Counsel’s Report:
5. Engineer’s Report:
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report:
7. Board Clerk Report:

G. Board Training – None. Happy Holidays

H. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be January 17, 2019 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, November 15, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The regular meeting of the Board of 
Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 5:31 pm with the following Directors in 
attendance.  
Diane Bristol, Director – Present  

Paul Newmaker, Director – Present 

Scott Pitcairn, Director – Present 

Susan Pryor, Director – Present 

Rick Walsh, President – Present 

Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, GM; Margaret Long, Legal Counsel; Steve Davidson, District Engineer; Julie Hawkins, 
Board Clerk  

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

No Changes  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes 
September 20, 2018 
2.  Approval of September 1, 2018 – September 30, 2018 Check Registers 
3. Approval of October 1, 2018- October 31, 2018 Check Registers 
4. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice  
Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar 
Motion: Bristol Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: Ayes- 5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed: 0 
Absent: 0 Abstain: 0  

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 
None 
E. BUSINESS 
1. Old Business –  
a. Second reading and adoption of Ordinance 2018-2 Water Ordinance Update 
Brief Review  
In the interest of time, the Board decided to adopt by reading of title only.  
Motion: To Adopt Ordinance by title only  
Motion: Bristol Second: Pryor  
Motion Vote: Ayes-5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed - 0 
Absent - 0 Abstain - 0 
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Motion: To Adopt Ordinance 2018-2 Water Ordinance Update  
Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn  
Motion Vote: Ayes – 5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed – 0 Absent - 0 Abstain – 0 
2. New Business –  
a. Potter Valley Dam Removal Presentation by Craig Tucker, of Suits and Signs Consulting, LLC.  
No presentation – will be rescheduled.   
b. Consider adoption of Resolution 2018-18 A Resolution of the Scotia CSD amending the Personnel 
Policies and Procedures.   
Brief review 
No public comment  
Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2018-18: A Resolution of the Scotia CSD amending the Personnel Policies 
and Procedures.  
Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn  
Motion Vote: Ayes- 5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0 
c. Consider adoption of Resolution 2018-19 Revising the Master Fee Schedule  
Brief Review.  
Strike language in item #7, page 1 of 7. Should say “shall be as shown” instead of “shall be the total of Section 
8A and 8b below” 
No Public Comment 
Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2018-19 Revising the Master Fee Schedule – as amended.  
Motion: Newmaker Second: Bristol  
Motion Vote: Ayes-5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed:0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0 
d. Road Maintenance Agreement Between Humboldt Redwood Company LLC and Scotia CSD  
GM introduced, brief discussion.  
No public comment.  
Motion: To approve the Road Maintenance Agreement Between Humboldt Redwood Company LLC 
and Scotia CSD  
Motion: Pryor Second: Newmaker  
Motion Vote: Ayes-5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed: 0 Absent:0 Abstain: 0 
e. Approve and Sign Addendum to and Extension of Transition Services Agreement for Fire Chief John 

Broadstock  
GM introduce, brief discussion  
Motion: To approve and sign Addendum to and Extension of Transition Services Agreement for Fire 
Chief John Broadstock  
Motion: Pitcairn Second: Bristol  
Motion Vote: Ayes-5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0 
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f. Review and Approve Water Hauler Agreement amendments      

GM introduced, and board discussed. Bullet point 2 in the second section should be amended as follows:  
Strike: “for 600 gallons per load” to read: “The fee is $45 load fee + $0.03/gallon OR the current treated water 
flow rate for potable water Fees will be invoiced monthly per load log and meter read, and payment to the district 
and payment to the District is to be made prior to the invoice due date. Late payment of invoice may result in 10 % 
late penalty and/or suspension of privileges.” 

Motion: To Approve the Water Hauler Agreement Amendments, as amended.  
Motion: Pitcairn Second: Bristol  
Motion Vote: Ayes-5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0 
F. REPORTs: The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report: None 
2. Board Director Reports: None  
3. General Manager’s Report:  
Locomotive move has been postponed, again, to the week after Thanksgiving. November 26-28th .  
River pump was installed, electrical connection to be installed next week.  
REC Solar Update: Potential for electricity storage using batteries.  
William Rich and Associates will be doing the historical analysis and design review for the Winema Theater Roof 
repair. Sanders will be doing patchwork on the roof to prevent further damage from rain this winter.  
Water System Grant Update: The Water System project has been designated as a Grade F project by the state. 
Still awaiting a response on the WWTP grants.  
A presentation/proposal for funding options during the December or January board meeting.  
4. Assistant General Manager: None  
5. Special Counsel’s Report: None  
6. Engineer’s Report: None  
7. Fire Chief’s Status Report: None  
8. Board Clerk Report: Reported on Board Clerk Conference 10/22-10/24 in South Lake Tahoe  
Confirm Date of December Board Meeting  
G. Board Training:  Sexual Harassment training – Provided by Legal Counsel Margaret Long of Prentice, 

Long & Epperson   
President Walsh and Director Pitcairn released early, Vice President Newmaker selected to adjourn the meeting 
in the absence of President Walsh. 
H. ADJOURNMENT at 8:20 PM by Vice President Paul Newmaker 
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be December 20, 2018 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 918,071.21
Check 11/01/2018 50506 Town of Scotia -1,049.21 917,022.00
Deposit 11/01/2018 Deposit 2,097.21 919,119.21
Deposit 11/01/2018 CC Deposit 192.10 919,311.31
Check 11/05/2018 AUTO ... AT&T 707-764-5470 & 707-764-5186 -183.15 919,128.16
Check 11/05/2018 AUTO ... AT&T 707-764-5486 -154.72 918,973.44
Check 11/05/2018 AUTO ... AT&T 400 Church -125.22 918,848.22
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2018 50515 ASAP Lock & Key Front door lock 400 Church -113.08 918,735.14
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2018 50516 Thatcher Company 402298 -1,502.77 917,232.37
Liability Check 11/07/2018 QuickBooks Payroll S... Created by Payroll Service on... -1,745.46 915,486.91
Deposit 11/07/2018 Deposit 1,112.32 916,599.23
Check 11/07/2018 50518 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -545.07 916,054.16
Paycheck 11/08/2018 DD1007 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 916,054.16
Paycheck 11/08/2018 50517 Owen K. Farmer -1,853.51 914,200.65
Check 11/09/2018 QuickBooks Payroll S... Created by Direct Deposit Ser... -1.75 914,198.90
Check 11/13/2018 DIR DEP Julie Thomas Direct Deposit - reimb travel e... -190.94 914,007.96
Deposit 11/13/2018 Deposit 599.15 914,607.11
Check 11/13/2018 AUTO ... AT&T Final bill Main Street office -102.21 914,504.90
Liability Check 11/13/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # -1... -293.70 914,211.20
Liability Check 11/14/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 82-1570573 QB Tracking # -1... -1,235.34 912,975.86
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50519 Alternative Business C... toner cartriges + routine service -838.79 912,137.07
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50520 EAN Services LLC Julie car rental to clerk confer... -326.31 911,810.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50521 Fortuna Ace keys + -35.70 911,775.06
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50522 Johnson's Mobile Rent... Temp fence engine #9 -235.33 911,539.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50523 Jonathon Penny Routine mowing, landscape ... -210.00 911,329.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50524 Keenan Supply W173498 -372.24 910,957.49
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50525 North Coast Laborator... -1,510.00 909,447.49
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50526 Planwest Partners -16,662.49 892,785.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50527 Redi-Rents -208.87 892,576.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50528 Renner Petroleum 49589 -762.29 891,813.84
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50529 SDRMA 7724 -1,168.92 890,644.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50530 Sequoia Personnel -973.50 889,671.42
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50531 Town of Scotia TOS labor billing -1,904.00 887,767.42
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2018 50532 Wyckoff Plumbing Hose clamps, pvc items for #... -23.09 887,744.33
Deposit 11/15/2018 CC Deposit 210.39 887,954.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/15/2018 50533 Anderson, Lucas, So... Progress billing #3 -7,000.00 880,954.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2018 50537 Jonathon Penny Weed & rake Church st yard -200.00 880,754.72
Liability Check 11/19/2018 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # -9... -243.87 880,510.85
Liability Check 11/19/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 82-1570573 QB Tracking # -9... -1,112.78 879,398.07
Deposit 11/19/2018 Deposit 1,042.34 880,440.41
Liability Check 11/20/2018 QuickBooks Payroll S... Created by Payroll Service on... -1,765.59 878,674.82
Check 11/20/2018 50536 California Dept. of Tax... 7/1/18-6/30/19 Water Rights -309.76 878,365.06
Paycheck 11/21/2018 DD1008 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 878,365.06
Paycheck 11/21/2018 50535 Owen K. Farmer -1,669.28 876,695.78
Check 11/26/2018 AUTO ... AT&T Church Street Uverse -40.00 876,655.78
Deposit 11/27/2018 Deposit 1,719.86 878,375.64
Deposit 11/27/2018 Deposit 12,456.44 890,832.08
Deposit 11/27/2018 Deposit 48,310.36 939,142.44
Deposit 11/28/2018 Deposit 1,446.15 940,588.59
Deposit 11/28/2018 CC Deposit 189.94 940,778.53
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50539 Fortuna Ace Nitrile gloves, chain -132.13 940,646.40
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50540 Jonathon Penny Routine mowing -210.00 940,436.40
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50541 PG&E -18,290.67 922,145.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50542 Precision Intermedia Monthly web hosting -30.00 922,115.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50543 Prentice, Long & Eppe... -1,700.00 920,415.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50544 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -144.17 920,271.56
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50545 Sequoia Personnel -592.75 919,678.81
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50546 Steves Septic 2500 Gal to Ferndale -750.00 918,928.81
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50547 Stewart Telecom Reset ext.108 for polycom -65.00 918,863.81
Deposit 11/29/2018 ACH Deposit 26,077.51 944,941.32
Bill Pmt -Check 11/29/2018 50548 Telstar Instruments Chlor sys  maintenance -4,582.42 940,358.90

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 22,287.69 940,358.90

TOTAL 22,287.69 940,358.90

2:48 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/11/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2018

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 106,319.38
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,332.93
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,346.48
Deposit 09/30/2018 Interest 13.11 13.11 106,359.59
Deposit 10/31/2018 Interest 13.55 13.55 106,373.14
Deposit 11/30/2018 Interest 13.12 13.12 106,386.26

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 66.88 106,386.26

TOTAL 66.88 106,386.26

2:50 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/11/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of November 30, 2018

Page 1
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 4,401.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 211 Mill Street 135.00 135.00 4,536.59
Deposit 07/02/2018 354 Eddy Street 100.00 100.00 4,636.59
Deposit 07/11/2018 Transfer A/R ... -35.00 -35.00 4,601.59
Deposit 07/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,601.98
Deposit 08/22/2018 422 Church N... 100.00 100.00 4,701.98
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,702.37
Deposit 09/26/2018 215 Mill Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,802.37
Deposit 09/30/2018 Interest 0.39 0.39 4,802.76
Transfer 10/16/2018 Funds Transf... -100.00 -100.00 4,702.76
Deposit 10/17/2018 500 B Deposit 100.00 100.00 4,802.76
Deposit 10/18/2018 132 Main Dep... 100.00 100.00 4,902.76
Deposit 10/31/2018 Interest 0.41 0.41 4,903.17
Deposit 11/08/2018 607 1st Kosak... 100.00 100.00 5,003.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 506 B ST Dep... 100.00 100.00 5,103.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 137 MAIN De... 100.00 100.00 5,203.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 129 MAIN De... 100.00 100.00 5,303.17
Deposit 11/27/2018 624 2ND ST ... 100.00 100.00 5,403.17
Deposit 11/29/2018 601 1st Street 100.00 100.00 5,503.17
Deposit 11/30/2018 Interest 0.41 0.41 5,503.58

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 1,101.99 5,503.58

TOTAL 1,101.99 5,503.58

2:49 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/11/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of November 30, 2018

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

11000 · RCB CD 10929 50,125.15
Deposit 06/30/2018 Deposit Intere... 12.36 50,137.51
Deposit 07/30/2018 Monthlhy Inter... 12.36 50,149.87
Deposit 08/31/2018 Interest 12.78 50,162.65
Deposit 09/30/2018 Int earned 12.78 50,175.43
Deposit 10/30/2018 Deposit of Int... 12.38 50,187.81
Deposit 11/30/2018 Int earned 12.78 50,200.59

Total 11000 · RCB CD 10929 75.44 50,200.59

TOTAL 75.44 50,200.59

2:47 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/11/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2018

Page 1
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 TEL: (707) 825-8260   P.O. Box 4581   planners@planwestpartners.com 
 FAX: (707) 825-9181   Arcata, CA 95518  www.planwestpartners.com 

INVOICE 
DATE: November 30, 2018 INVOICE # 18-226-11 
TO: Rick Walsh, Board President __________________ 
 Scotia Community Services District Approved for Payment 

PROJECT: Scotia Community Services District Staffing Services for November 2018 
Task 1 – General Board Secretary/Clerk/Interim General Manager Duties 
1.1 Administrative Duties 
General Admin tasks- organizing files, researching and formatting documents, staff meetings, 
travel for meetings/staffing, responded and re-directed all incoming correspondence. Checked 
SCSD e-mail, mail, phone messages.  
1.2 Policies, Procedures, Ordinances 
Preliminary review of Ordinances. Prepared Water Ordinance, Fee Schedule, Water Hauling 
Agreement, Personnel Policies 
1.3 Community Meetings Preparation and Attendance 
Met with parties on various District matters. Attended the Terra Gen Open House at the Winema 
Theater 
1.4 CSD Board Meeting Preparation 
Prepared agenda and board packet and attended regular meeting on November 15th. 
1.5 Bookkeeping, Billing, Invoicing, and Banking 
General billing and invoicing. QuickBooks and financial accounting. Banking. Audit Prep. 
1.6 Website Postings, Emails, File Management 
Regular website maintenance and development. Website posting and document publishing. 
1.7 Budgeting 
General ongoing budget review. 
1.8  Grant Research and Writing 
Continued correspondence with SHN on water and wastewater planning grant applications. 
1.9  Personnel 
Management and coordination of personnel, including finalization of benefits, scheduling, policy 
review, etc. 
Task 2 – Operations/Management of District Assets 
Continued operations for water, wastewater, parks and recreation, streets and street lighting, and 
storm drainage. Locomotive removal. Water Line Repair/Coordination. Clarifier Repair. Valve 
Repair. Assistance with State Reporting. Water Rights Research.  
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 TEL: (707) 825-8260   P.O. Box 4581   planners@planwestpartners.com 
 FAX: (707) 825-9181   Arcata, CA 95518  www.planwestpartners.com 

SERVICES November 2018 
Principal*     0 hours @ $108 per hour  $        0.00 
General Manager*    126.50 hours @ $62 per hour  $ 7,843.00 
